1. Please confirm that applicants have the choice to submit either via grants.gov or via email to the staff listed on page 1, and applicants do not need to submit both via email and via grants.gov. On page 2 it states that hard copies must be submitted.  Please clarify the method of submission.

Response: Applicants have a choice to submit either via grants.gov or via email. However, applications  submitted  via grants.gov must be confirmed in writing to the Agreement Officer. 
2. Please confirm that sections E. Monitoring & Evaluation Plan, F. Past Performance and G Sub-agreements do not count towards the 30 page limit of the Technical Application Format (pages 5-6) and are treated as attachments in this respect.

Response:  Sections E, F, and G do not count toward the 30 page limit. They should be included as attachments – 
3. Could USAID consider modifying the source/origin code for agreements resulting from this RFA from 941 to 935 (page 6).

Response: Geographic Code is 935
4. Please clarify how the total primary school aged children beneficiaries (480,000, page 26) are calculated. It seems the beneficiary calculation correlates to: 350 schools x 7 classrooms x 40 students x 5 years = 490,000. Is this an accurate working assumption?

Response: Year 1 the project will target 200 schools in the Katanga Province. It is expected that a school will have 6 teachers, and the teacher student ratio will be 1 to 50.
a. Therefore, project year1 children beneficiaries would be 200 X 6 X50 = 60,000

b. Project years 2 through 5 (i.e. 4 years) would add 150 schools to include the two Kivus making a total of 350 schools. 

c. 350 (schools) X 6 (teachers) X 50 (students) X 4 (years) = 420,000. 
d. If we add (a) and (c), the number of beneficiaries would be 420,000 + 60,000 = 480,000

5. With regard to the CRS student beneficiary numbers (4,320, page 26), please clarify whether this represents the number of students who complete a full cycle of CRS or the number of student years (1,440 students participating each year) or the total participants (approximately 40 centres with 3 classes each with approximately 36 students)?

Response: 4,320 represents the number of students who complete a full cycle of CRS.
6. How was the number of youth beneficiaries (1,300, page 26) calculated? Is this per year or the total number of youth who complete a cycle of skills training?

Response:  The total number of youth who complete a cycle of skills training
a. Year 1 the project will establish 5 partnerships to take on youth beneficiaries in the Katanga Province. Each partnership is represented as a training center.
b. Each center is expected to train 20 youth. Therefore year 1 will target 5 (partnerships) X 20 (youth) = 100, in Katanga.
c. Project years 2 through 5 (i.e. 4 years) would add 10 centers to include the two Kivus. This will make a total of 15 centers. 15 (centers) X 20 (youth) X 4 (years) = 1,200 youth

d. If we add (b) and (c) the number of youth beneficiaries would be 1,300.
7. How was the number of parents and community members (160,000, page 26) calculated?

Response: It is expected that the project will benefit 100 parents and community members per school. Year 1 the project will target 200 schools in the Katanga Province.
a. Year 1 will reach 200 (schools) X 100 (parents & community members) = 20,000

b. Project years 2 through 5 (i.e. 4 years) would add 150 schools to include the two Kivus. This will make a total of 350 schools. 350 (schools) X 100 (parents and community members) X 4 (years) = 140,000 parents and community members.
c. If we add (a) and (b), the total number of beneficiaries would be 160,000.
8. How was the number of teachers (2,260, page 26) calculated?

Response: 
a. The project will target 350 primary schools.  It is expected that it will benefit 6 teachers per school. 350 (schools) X 6 (teachers) = 2,100 teachers
b. In addition the project is expected to benefit 40 CRS (Catch-up Centers), including 4 teachers per center. 40 (CRS) X 4 (teachers) = 160 teachers.
c. If we add (a) and (b), the total number of teacher beneficiaries would be 2,260
9. What are the “teacher, student and school profiles” described in the RFA (page 27) Are these descriptions of desired characteristics and practices for teachers, students and schools?

Response: Correct! “Teacher, student and school profiles” include current and desired characteristics and practices for teachers, students and schools. 

10. We understand that USAID has been funding EDC to develop IRI materials for use in primary schools and with teachers since 2005, first in the PAGE project and now in the PAQUED project. The OPEQ RFA makes reference (page 29) to adapting and using these IRI materials as “computer based ‘blended learning’ tools”. How much adaptation is required? Are such “computer based ‘blended learning’ tools” already funded under PAQUED or is this a new departure under OPEQ?

Response: “Computer based blended learning tools” are not funded under PAQUED. Applicants are expected to propose how materials intended for Interactive Radio Instruction can be adapted and used as “computer based blended learning tools”. 
11. Under Objective 3, the RFA makes reference to training a core group of master trainers from diverse backgrounds (spanning “teachers, headmasters, pedagogical advisors and inspectors and key technical staff from the MEPSP”) drawn from the three provinces in which the program will be implemented as well as additional master trainers from Kinshasa. Is the expectation that teachers and headmasters in Kinshasa would be trained or would the Kinshasa group be restricted to national level MEPSP staff?

Response: The latter is correct. The Kinshasa group will be restricted to the national level MEPSP staff.
12. Under Objective 3, the RFA makes reference to expected results of “350 school offices rehabilitated and/or equipped” (page 31) – is the expectation that 350 schools are rehabilitated or that 350 school offices are rehabilitated? Is there an expectation that all schools included in the program have a school office?

Responses: (1) The expectation is relative to offices, as part of school improvement plans; and (2) yes it is an expectation that schools included in the program have a school office.
13. What does USAID define as ‘trained’ under Objective 3 in relation to the target group of 160,000 parents and community members (page 31)?

Response: Training refers to necessary skills, to be proposed by the applicant, which will enable parents and communities to successfully implement activities listed in under this objective. 
14. Under Objective 4 (pages 32-33), the description refers to expanding and strengthening catch-up centres, and while the illustrative activities refer to “building/rehabilitating” such centres the results do not. Does USAID expect funds to be allocated to building / rehabilitating catch-up centres and provision of furniture?

Response: Yes
15. Under Objective 4, the reference to 15 partnerships is very specific (page 33). (1) Is there a requirement for applicants to enter into 15 partnerships? (2) What should the applicant consider when seeking to determine appropriate partner agencies?

Response: (1) This number of partnerships is believed to be reasonable.  And (2) USAID encourages applicants to seek and apply appropriate considerations to determine partner agencies.

16. Could USAID elaborate on what constitutes “adequate learning and teaching kits” under Objective 4 (page 33)?

Response: Applicants are expected to propose what may constitute adequate learning and teaching materials based on the organization’s knowledge, capabilities and past experience. 
17. There are multiple references to construction activities throughout the RFA: what proportion of project funds does USAID see as the maximum to be allocated to construction vs. other activities?

Response: Not to exceed 15%  
18. The results framework accompanying the RFA documents differs from the RFA narrative, both in terms of language (Intermediate Result vs. Objective) and in terms of specific indicators cited. Which version takes primacy? 

Response: Please consider the results framework accompanying the RFA documents.
19. Page 6 of the full announcement says that ‘resumes / Curriculum Vitae for proposed Key Personnel and their roles and responsibilities’ may be included as attachment to the technical application format.  ‘It should also indicate the names, positions, titles and provide full resumes of important managerial and technical personnel.’

Our question is if it is obligatory to already include the exact names of the proposed personnel, or if it is sufficient in this stage of the process to (only) list the positions, roles and responsibilities of the personnel involved and to fill in these positions at a later stage? 
Response: Yes names are required
20. Would USAID consider extending the deadline?  

Response: NO
20. The cover letter of the RFA indicates that this is an electronic submission; however it also   states that hard copy applications must also be submitted. Please let us know the number of hard copies to be submitted for technical and cost applications, and whether they can be mailed/post marked on June 21, 2010 or USAID expects them to arrive on this date, in which case, will USAID/East Africa kindly consider an extension of the deadline? 

Response: Electronic submission is required
22. Please specify the address for the submission of the hard copy applications. 

Response: Please submit electronically to kluephang@usaid.gov and copy to jdamian@usaid.gov 
23. Does USAID expect a draft PMP, and if so can it be included as an annex?  

Response: A PMP or at least an M & E  should be required, as an annex.

24. Are we correct in interpreting that the 3 page Executive summary is not included in the 25 pages allocated to the technical narrative?

Response: Yes, please see page 5 of the RFA.
25. Under Objective 1, USAID is requesting that the contractor supply technical assistance to the MEPSP to support the development of teacher performance standards and student learning standards.
26. Under objective 2, there is mention of the teacher profiles developed with PIEQ support.  Are the words standards and profiles synonymous, and if not, what meaning does USAID assign to each term? 

Response: Yes, profiles could be described as current and desired standards. In that regard they could be considered as synonymous. 
27. There is reference to computer technology. Is USAID seeking specifically to assist the integration of computer-assisted technology, or is the focus more broadly on supporting the use of appropriate information technology to support teacher and student learning? 

Response: The latter is correct. The focus is on supporting the use of appropriate information technology to support improved teacher performance and student learning.

28. Should the Environmental Compliance Plan be included into the Technical Proposal Annex? 

Response: Yes
29. On pages 6 and 7, the RFA requests several cost documents from the applicant (i.e. SF 424/A, NICRA, Reps and Cert., etc.).  Are these items required from each member of the consortium group, or only from the prime? 

Response: Yes
30. Please confirm that Microsoft Office 2003 is an acceptable format for the submission documents. 

Response: Yes
31. Regarding the electronic submission, please advise if there is a MB limit per email or a limit on the number of attachments per email. 

Response: 2MB per email
32. Please advise as whether tracking by funding earmarks will be required and, if so, what the estimated amount of funding by earmark will be and if there are any restrictions regarding how each funding earmark may be spent? 

  
Response: We should just track funding globally, against the Basic Education Earmark

